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REVISION NUMBER
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• EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM: WS-XX
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Don F. Larsen       

Reg. No.  45747
Date: 

I hereby certify that this plan, 
specifications, or report was 
prepared by me or under my 
direct supervision and that I am a 
duly licensed Architect under the 
laws of the State of MN.

RENDERING

AB ANCHOR BOLT
ACC ACCESSIBLE
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADDL ADDITIONAL
ADDM ADDENDUM
ADDN ADDITION
ADJ ADJUSTABLE OR ADJACENT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT
ALUM ALUMINUM
ALT ALTERNATE
ANOD ANODIZED
APPROX APPROXIMATELY
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL)
AVG AVERAGE

BD BOARD
BDRY BOUNDARY
BEL BELOW
BITUM BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLK BLOCK
BLKG BLOCKING
BLVD BOULEVARD
BOT BOTTOM
BRG BEARING
BRKT BRACKET
BSMT BASEMENT
BTWN BETWEEN
BTM BOTTOM

CIR CIRCLE
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTERLINE
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR
CM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONF CONFERENCE
CONN CONNECTION
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
CORR CORRIDOR
CPT CARPET
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTR CENTER
CTRL CONTROL

ABBREVIATIONS

CTRSK COUNTERSUNK OR 
COUNTERSINK

DEF DEFINITION
DEG DEGREE
DEL DELETE
DEMO DEMOLITION
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DET DETAIL
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIM DIMENSION
DIST DISTANCE
DOC DOCUMENT
DN DOWN
DR DOOR
DSGN DESIGN
DW DRYWALL
DWG DRAWING

E EAST
EACH EA
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATI0N 

FINISH SYSTEM
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEV ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL)
ENCL ENCLOSE(URE)
ENGR ENGINEER
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL
EPS EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE 

BOARD (INSULATION)
EPT EPOXY PAINT
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
ESMT EASEMENT
EW EACH WAY
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXC EXCAVATE(D)
EXH EXHAUST
EXIST EXISTING
EXP EXPANSION
EXT EXTERIOR

FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDTN FOUNDATION
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER 

CABINET

FIN FINISH(ED)
FIN FLR FINISHED FLOOR
FIXT FIXTURE
FLR FLOOR
FLG FLOORING
FRMG FRAMING
FR FIRE RESISTANT
FT FOOT OR FIRETREATED
FTG FOOTING
FURR FURRING
FURN FURNITURE
FUT FUTURE

GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GB GRAB BAR
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GEN GENERAL
GL GLASS
GR GRADE
GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

HB HOSE BIBB
HC HOLLOW CORE
HCP HANDICAP(PED)
HD HAND DRYER
HDR HEADER
HDW HARDWARE
HGR HANGER
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR
HT HEIGHT
HTR HEATER
HVAC HEATING/ VENTILATION/

AIR CONDITIONING
HWY HIGHWAY
HW HOT WATER
HYD HYDRANT

IN INCH(ES)
INCL INCLUDED
INFO INFORMATION
INSP INSPECTED
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR

JAN JANITOR
JST JOIST
JT JOINT

NOTICE:  This document ("Instrument of 
Service") was prepared by Rice 
Companies, Inc. ("RCI") specifically for 
the referenced project and is not intended 
for any other use.  RCI retains all 
common law, statutory and other reserved 
rights, including copyrights.  This 
Instrument of Service shall not be used on 
other projects, for additions to this project 
or for completion of this project by others 
without RCI's prior written consent.  Any 
unauthorized use of this Instrument of 
Service shall be prohibited.
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KIT KITCHEN

LAM LAMINATED
LAV LAVATORY
LF LINEAR FOOT
LIN LINEAR
LTG LIGHTING
LVL LAMINATED VENEER 

LUMBER
LVR LOUVER
MACH MACHINE
MATL MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMB MEMBRANE
MTG MEETING
MTL METAL
MEZZ MEZZANINE
MFG MANUFACTURING
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM
MIRR MIRROR
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MTD MOUNTED
MTG MOUNTING
MAU MAKEUP AIR UNIT
MULL MULLION
MULT MULTIPLE
N NORTH
NA NOT APPLICABLE
NAT NATURAL
NATL NATIONAL
NO NUMBER
NORM NORMAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER
OCC OCCUPY
OH OVERHEAD
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
OPT OPTIONAL
ORD ORDINANCE
ORIG ORIGINAL

PAR PARALLEL
PAT PATTERN
PERIM PERIMETER
PERP PERPEWNDICULAR
PH PHASE

PKG PACKAGE
POR PORCELAIN TILE
POS POSITIVE
PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLBG PLUMBING
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PNL PANEL
POL POLISHED
POLY POLYETHYLENE (PLASTIC)
PR PAIR
PREF PREFERENCE
PAR PARALLEL
PAT PATTERN
PERIM PERIMETER
PERP PERPEWNDICULAR
PH PHASE
PKG PACKAGE
POR PORCELAIN TILE
POS POSITIVE
PL PLATE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLBG PLUMBING
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PNL PANEL
POL POLISHED
POLY POLYETHYLENE (PLASTIC)
PR PAIR
PREF PREFERENCE
PREFIN PREFINISHED
PRELIM PRELIMINARY
PREP PREPARATION
PREV PREVIOUS
PROP PROPERTY
PRKG PARKING
PRV POWER ROOF VENTILATOR
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PAINT
PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PTDR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER 

AND RECEPTACLE
PTN PARTITION
PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTICLE
PVG PAVING
PWR POWER

QT QUARRY TILE
QTY QUANTITY

R RISER(S) OR RADIUS
RB HK ROBE HOOK
RD ROOF DRAIN
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RECD RECEIVED
REF REFERENCE
REFL REFLECTED
REF REFRIGERATOR
REINF REINFORCE(D)(ING)
REQD REQUIRED
RESIL RESILIENT
REV REVERSE
RFG ROOFING
RLG RAILING
RM ROOM
RND ROUND
RO ROUGH OPENING
ROW RIGHT OF WAY
RT RIGHT
RTG RATING
RTU ROOF TOP UNIT

S SOUTH
SAN SANITARY
SB SOIL BORING
SCHED SCHEDULE
SD SOAP DISPENSER
SECT SECTION
SEP SEPARATE
SF SQUARE FEET
SGL SINGLE
SHT SHEET
SHTHG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
SLNT SEALANT
SND SANITARY NAPKIN 

DISPENSER
SNR SANITARY NAPKIN 

RECEPTACLE
SQ SQUARE
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STOR STORAGE
ST STAIR
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SUB SUBSTITUTE
SUSP SUSPENDED
SV SHEET VINYL
SYMM SYMMETRICAL

T TREAD(S)
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TB TOWEL BAR
TOC TOP OF CURB OR CONCRETE
TOF TOP OF FOOTING
TFE TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION
TPE TOP OF PIER ELEVATION
TECH TECHNICAL
TEMP TEMPERATURE OR 

TEMPERED OR TEMPORARY
THERM THERMAL
THK THICK
THRU THROUGH
TKBD TACK BOARD
TKS TACK STRIP
TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TPH TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TRTD TREATED
TYP TYPICAL

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UR URINAL

VAN VANITY
VAR VARIATION OR VARIABLE
VB VINYL BASE OR 

VAPOR BARRIER
VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
VENT VENTILATE(ION)
VRFY VERIFY
VERT VERTICAL
VEST VESTIBULE
VIN VINYL

W WEST OR WIDE
W/ WITH
W/IN WITHIN
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WDW WINDOW
WHSE WAREHOUSE
W/O WITHOUT
WT WEIGHT
WTR WATER
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

XPS EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
BOARD (INSULATION)

YD YARD

SYMBOLS VICINITY MAP
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STRUCTURAL
S001 GENERAL NOTES

S002 GENERAL NOTES

S100 FOUNDATION PLAN

S101 FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S102 MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN

S202 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S400 STRUCTURAL BUILDING SECTIONS

S401 STRUCTURAL BUILDING SECTIONS

S402 STRUCTURAL BUILDING ELEVATIONS

S500 DETAILS

S501 DETAILS

S502 DETAILS

CIVIL
C100 EXISTING CONDITIONS/DEMO PLAN

C200 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C201 SWPPP NOTES

C202 SWPPP NOTES

C300 UTILITY PLAN - SANITARY & WATER SERVICE

C301 UTILITY PLAN - STORM SEWER

C400 GRADING PLAN

C500 PAVING PLAN

C600 DETAILS

C601 DETAILS

C700 DETAILS

C701 DETAILS

C702 DETAILS

C703 DETAILS

C704 DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL
A001 GENERAL INFORMATION

A002 EGRESS PLANS AND CODE INFO

A003 CONSTRUCTION TYPES AND DETAILS

A200 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

A201 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A202 MEZZANINE PLAN

A211 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A212 MEZZANINE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A220 ROOF PLAN

A230 SCHEDULES

A240 ENLARGED PLANS, INT. ELEVATIONS, & CASEWORK
SECTIONS

A300 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A301 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A400 BUILDING SECTIONS

A401 BUILDING SECTIONS

A410 WALL SECTIONS

A420 STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS

A421 STAIR SECTIONS

A500 DETAILS

A501 DETAILS

ARCHITECT
RICE COMPANIES, INC.
1019 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTH
SAUK RAPIDS, MN  56379
PHONE:       (320) 252-0404
WEBSITE:    www.ricecompanies.com
CONTACT:  Don Larsen, AIA
EMAIL:         don.larsen@ricecompanies.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
RICE COMPANIES, INC.
5301 VETERANS BOULEVARD SOUTH
FARGO, ND 58104
PHONE:       (701) 809-7187
WEBSITE:    www.ricecompanies.com

CIVIL
MBN ENGINEERING
503 7TH STREET NORTH, SUITE 200
FARGO, ND 58102
PHONE:       (701) 478-6336
WEBSITE:    www.mbnengr.com
CONTACT:  Tony Eukel, PE, LEED BD+C
EMAIL:         tony.eukel@mbnengr.com

STRUCTURAL
RICE COMPANIES, INC.
1019 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SOUTH
SAUK RAPIDS, MN  56379
PHONE:       (320) 252-0404
WEBSITE:    www.ricecompanies.com
CONTACT:  Ryan J. Seavert, P.E.
EMAIL:         ryan.seavert@ricecompanies.com

• STEEL STAIR SHOP DRAWINGS 

• MECHANICAL DESIGN 

• ELECTRICAL DESIGN 

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE NEW 
CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-LEVEL OIL 

CHANGE FACILITY IN MOORHEAD, MN. THE 
BUILDING WILL CONTAIN THREE SERVICE BAYS 
ON THE MAIN LEVEL, A BELOW-GRADE SERVICE 

AREA AT THE BASEMENT LEVEL, AS WELL AS 
OFFICE SPACE ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL. 

REVISIONS
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I.    BUILDING INFORMATION

A.   BUILDING AREAS:

GROSS BUILDING AREA: FIRST FLOOR   2,112 SF 
BASEMENT   2,112 SF

TOTAL:   4,224 SF

MEZZANINE*      640 SF

*A MEZZANINE DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE TO THE BUILDING 
AREA OR NUMBER OF STORIES PER SECTION 505.2

II. BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

A.   APPLICABLE CODES: 
BUILDING CODE: 2020 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE (MSBC)
MECHANICAL CODE: 2020 MINNESOTA MECHANICAL AND FUEL GAS CODE
PLUMBING CODE: 2020 MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE: MN ELECTRICAL CODE / 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
ENERGY CODE:  2024 MINNESOTA COMMERCIAL ENERGY CODE
ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2020 MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE

B.   USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (Chapter 3 & 5): 
I. SPACE USE AND CLASSIFICATION S-1, B
II. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION (Section 508.3) Non-Separated

C.  CONSTRUCTION TYPE (Chapter 6): 
I. CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
II. FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 601 and 602)

1. STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HR
2. BEARING WALLS: 0 HR
3. EXTERIOR: 0 HR
4. INTERIOR: 0 HR
5. NON-BEARING WALLS AND 

PARTITIONS EXTERIOR (TABLE 602): 0 HR
6. NON-BEARING WALLS AND

PARTITIONS INTERIOR 0 HR
7. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING 

SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS: 0 HR
8. ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING 

SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS: 0 HR

D.   FIRE SPRINKLING: 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROVIDED: NO

E.   ALLOWABLE AREA: 
I. ALLOWABLE AREA PERMITTED BY 

CODE (At): (MSBC TABLE 506.2) 9,000 SF
II. FRONTAGE INCREASE PERMITTED BY CODE: 

W=(L1 x w1 + L2 x w2 + L3 x w3 + L4 x w4)/ F (EQ. 5-4)
W=(66 x 30 + 32 x 30 + 66 x 30 + 32 x 30) / 196 = 30
If= [F/P-0.25]W/30 (MSBC EQUATION 5-5)
If= [(196/196)-0.25]30/30 = 0.75

III. AREA INCREASE PERMITTED BY CODE:
Aa = At + [NS x If] (MSBC EQUATION 5-1)
Aa =9,000 + [(9,000)(.75)] = 15,750 SF

F.   ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & STORIES:
I. ACTUAL HEIGHT 26'
II. HEIGHT PERMITTED BY CODE 40'
III. ACTUAL STORIES 1 STORY
IV. STORIES PERMITTED BY CODE 1 STORY

G.   OCCUPANT LOAD (MSBC TABLE 1004.5): 

H.   EXITING: 
I. NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED PROVIDED

FIRST LEVEL   2 2

II. EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED PROVIDED
(1005.3.2 DOORS): 
10 x 0.20 =   ---        67.0"

III. MAX. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
(TABLE 1017.2)
(WITHOUT SPRINKLING) REQUIRED PROVIDED

  200' (B) SEE EGRESS PLANS
  200' (S-1) SEE EGRESS PLANS 

STORIES WITH ONE EXIT (TABLE 1006.3.3 (2))
BASEMENT IS LESS THAN 30 OCCUPANTS

   I.   PLUMBING FIXTURES: 
OCCUPANTS: 
B OCCUPANCY: 9 / 2 = 5 (M), 5 (W)
S-1 OCCUPANCY: 14 / 2 = 7 (M), 7 (W)

REQUIRED W.C.:
MEN WOMEN

B OCCUPANCY: 1/25 (FIRST 50), 1/50 (AFTER 50): .20 .20
S-1 OCCUPANCY: 1/100 : .07 .07

.27 .27

TOTAL REQUIRED W.C.:    1    1

PROVIDED W.C.:    2  UNISEX

REQUIRED LAVS:
MEN WOMEN

B OCCUPANCY: 1/40 (FIRST 80), 1/80 (AFTER 80): .13 .13
S-1 OCCUPANCY: 1/100 : .07 .07

.20 .20

TOTAL REQUIRED LAVS:    1    1

PROVIDED LAVS:    2 UNISEX

DRINKING FOUNTAINS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
***     NONE

MSBC TABLE 2902.1 FOOTNOTE (h.) *** -
A DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS OR TENANT 
SPACES HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50.

SERVICE SINKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
  1   1

CODE SUMMARY

150 SF

Name

OCC

LOAD FACTOR

GROUP

CODE LEGEND

AREA NAME

AREA DESCRIPTION

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS OR 
"UN" FOR UNOCCUPIED

AREA OF ROOM

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

AREA OCCUPANCY TAG

EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED

EGRESS DIRECTION

MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

EXIT WIDTH OF DOOR OR OPENING

OCCUPANCY LOAD EXITING TAG

10 LBS. ABC FIRE EXTINGUISHER, FINAL LOCATION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  
SEE SPECIFICATIONS. 

EXIT SIGN - EXIT STRAIGHT AHEAD

PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

FE1 FE2

START

END
TRAVEL DISTANCE

0' - 0"
TOTAL DISTANCE OF PATH

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

FE1: FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON BRACKET
FE2: FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINET

EXIT SIGNAGE

EXIT SIGN - EXIT TO THE RIGHT

EXIT SIGN - EXIT TO THE LEFT

EXIT SIGN - EXIT TO THE RIGHT OR LEFT

1,488 SF

5

SERVICE

300

S-1

141 SF

1

MECHANICAL

300

S-1

508 SF

4

OFFICE

150

B

38' - 10"

TRAVEL DISTANCE

28' - 3"

TRAVEL DISTANCE

74' - 0"

TRAVEL DISTANCE

FE1

FE2

65' - 2"

TRAVEL DISTANCE

2,112 SF

8

SERVICE

300

S-1

TRAVEL DISTANCE
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I hereby certify that this plan, 
specifications, or report was 
prepared by me or under my 
direct supervision and that I am a 
duly licensed Architect under the 
laws of the State of MN.

NOTICE:  This document ("Instrument of 
Service") was prepared by Rice 
Companies, Inc. ("RCI") specifically for 
the referenced project and is not intended 
for any other use.  RCI retains all 
common law, statutory and other reserved 
rights, including copyrights.  This 
Instrument of Service shall not be used on 
other projects, for additions to this project 
or for completion of this project by others 
without RCI's prior written consent.  Any 
unauthorized use of this Instrument of 
Service shall be prohibited.
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1/8" = 1'-0"
2

FIRST FLOOR

B OFFICE 508 SF / 150 4

B OFFICE 649 SF / 150 5

S-1 MECHANICAL 141 SF / 300 1

S-1 SERVICE 1,488 SF / 300 5

S-1 SERVICE 2,112 SF / 300 8

TOTAL 4,898 SF 23

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

BASEMENT

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

MEZZANINE

N

N

N
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INSTALL 24LF DROP CURB
SECTION W/ 3' FLARES
(12/C601)

SINGLE DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE
(7/C601)

24.0'

3
1
.
6
'

5
.
0
'

5
.
0
'

5.0'

1
0
.
0
'

F.F. 909.50'
1
0
.
0
' CONTRACTOR TO MATCH TO

EXISTING ASPHALT
PAVEMENT SECTION
(FIELD VERIFY)

REMOVE & REPLACE CONCRETE
PANEL (FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION & SIZE)

1
2
.
7
'
±

15.0'±

S

S

S

4@9.0'

1
8
.
0
'

18.4'

EXISTING SIGN
(TO REMAIN)

NEW BOLLARD
(SEE ARCH PLANS)

11.8'

11.6'

6
0
.
4
'

R20.0'
R10.0'

R25.0'

R12.0'

4
@
9
.
0
'

8
.
0
'

18.0' 51.2'

INSTALL 23LF STANDARD
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER
(12/C601)

ST

S

S

NEW CONCRETE APRON
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

NEW CONCRETE APRON
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

2
4
.
0
'

4.5'

6.0'

1
0
.
0
'

10.0'
ADA SIGN

W

ST

ST

S

8
.
0
'

3'X3'-6" R.I.
CONCRETE COLLAR

3'X3'-6" R.I.
CONCRETE COLLAR

3'X3'-6" R.I.
CONCRETE COLLAR

10.0'

1
0
.
0
'

1
4
.
8
'

21.6' NEW DRIVEWAY
(12/C601)

10.0'

4
.
5
'

10.3'
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NOTICE:  This document ("Instrument of
Service") was prepared by Rice
Companies, Inc. ("RCI") specifically for
the referenced project and is not intended
for any other use.  RCI retains all
common law, statutory and other reserved
rights, including copyrights.  This
Instrument of Service shall not be used on
other projects, for additions to this project
or for completion of this project by others
without RCI's prior written consent.  Any
unauthorized use of this Instrument of
Service shall be prohibited.
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EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING SETBACKS

BENCHMARKS:
BM-1 TOP NUT OF HYDRANT LOCATED AT THE SW CORNER OF THE

INTERSECTION OF 30TH AVENUE SOUTH AND 11TH STREET 
SOUTH.
ELEVATION = 908.88 (NAVD88)

BM-2 TOP NUT OF HYDRANT LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF 
30TH AVENUE SOUTH, +/-235' WEST OF THE INTERSECTION
OF 30TH AVENUE SOUTH AND 11TH STREET SOUTH.
ELEVATION = 909.13 (NAVD88)

SYMBOL LEGEND:

SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET
20100 40

PLAN NOTES:

T

EXISTING BENCHMARK

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING SANITARY CLEANOUT

EXISTING STORM SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING STORM SEWER INLET

EXISTING DOWNSPOUT

EXISTING WATER GATE VALVE

EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS VAULT

EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGN

EXISTING BOLLARD/POST

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST RECENT CITY OF
MOORHEAD STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
PUBLIC UTILITIES.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UTILITY COMPANIES FOR UNDERGROUND
LOCATIONS 48 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
GOPHER STATE ONE CALL PHONE NUMBER: 1-800-252-1166

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY PINS. PROPERTY PINS
DESTROYED OR DISTURBED SHALL BE REPLACED AT CONTRACTORS
EXPENSE.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL UNTIL
PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL IS ESTABLISHED.

5. IF THE LAND BOUNDARY DENOTED ON THE PLANS ENCOMPASSES ONE
(1) ACRE OR MORE, A GENERAL PERMIT FOR THE AUTHORIZATION
TO DISCHARGE STORM WATER ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY UNDER NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION
SYSTEM/STATE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (NPDES/SDS) PERMIT SHALL BE
ACQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER FROM MINNESOTA
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY (MPCA) A MINIMUM OF SEVEN (7)
DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. ALL PAVEMENT MARKED FOR DEMOLITION SHALL BE FULL DEPTH
SAW CUT PRIOR TO REMOVAL. CONCRETE PAVEMENT MARKED FOR
DEMOLITION SHALL BE CUT TO THE NEAREST JOINT LINE.

7. ALL GRASSED AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
TOPSOILED (6" DEPTH), GRADED, SEEDED, AND HYDRO-MULCHED.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TRAFFIC CONTROL
SIGNS AND BARRICADES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
LANE & SIDEWALK CLOSURES WITH THE CITY OF MOORHEAD A
MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE CLOSURE.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE A RIGHT-OF-WAY EXCAVATION PERMIT
FROM THE CITY OF MOORHEAD PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR
CONSTRUCTION OCCURRING IN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE A DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK PERMIT
FROM THE CITY OF MOORHEAD PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION
OF SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAYS, OR CURB & GUTTER IN CITY
RIGHT-OF-WAY. CITY PERSONNEL SHALL BE PRESENT FOR
SIDEWALK INSTALLATION. NOTIFY CITY STAFF A MINIMUM OF 48
HOURS PRIOR TO POUR.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE AN EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF MOORHEAD ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
PRIOR TO BEGINNING LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITIES.

12. THE ABANDONMENT OF FIBER, TELEPHONE AND CABLE TV LINES
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE UTILITY PROVIDER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE W/ UTILITY PROVIDERS.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE ALL PERMITS FROM ALL APPLICABLE
AGENCIES AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.

14. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST RECENT MOORHEAD
PUBLIC SERVICE WATER SERVICES RULES AND REGULATIONS AND
MPS STANDARDS FOR WATER UTILITY INSTALLATION.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT MPS WATER FIELD TECHNICIAN TO
COORDINATE WATERMAIN PROEJCTS (218-790-1371)

16. VALVES, CURB BOXES, AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE OPERATED BY MPS
PERSONNEL.

17. FOR WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS / DISCONNECTIONS AND LIVE
TAPPING INSPECTIONS IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, CONTACT MPS A
MINIMUM 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE.

18. WATERMAIN FLUSHING, PRESSURE TESTING, AND BACTERIA
TESTING SHALL BE COORDINATED THROUGH MPS.

NEW BOLLARD/POLE (SEE ARCH PLANS)

NEW ADA SIGN (3/4 C601)

NEW 7" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (12/C601)

NEW 6" ASPHALT PAVEMENT (11/C601)

NEW TYPE 1 STANDARD CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

NEW STORM MANHOLE

NEW STORM INLETST
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NEW CURB STOPW
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SITE NOTES:
LOT AREA: 26,817 SF (0.62 ACRES)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS: 8,056 SF (0.18 ACRES) (30.0%)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 14,076 SF (0.32 ACRES) (52.5%)

ZONING: COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL (CC)

SETBACKS:
FRONT - 10 FT
REAR  - 10 FT
INTERIOR SIDE - 5 FT
STREET SIDE   - 10 FT

PARKING CALCULATIONS:
REQUIRED: 2 SPACES PER REPAIR STALL

= 2 SPACES X 3 REPAIR STALLS
= 6 SPACES

 3 SPACES PER 1000 SF OF OFFICE SPACE
= 3

1000 X 
506
1  = 1.5 ≈ 2 SPACES

TOTAL = 6 + 2 = 8 SPACES

PROPOSED: 9 SPACES (1 ADA)

NEW SANITARY/STORM CLEANOUTS

NEW 4" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (9/C601)

NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FIELD VERIFY)

NEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT (FIELD VERIFY)
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